way of matching currency coverage we ensure that ex-
change-rate fluctuations do not have any significant
effect on the company's assets, financial position or net
income. The implemented management and control
mechanisms encompass in particular organisational
rules – such as the principle of separation of functions
with respect to trading, settlement and risk control which
is applied through to the level of senior management – as
well as regular reviews of limits and portfolio/sensitivity
analyses, together with standard and ad hoc reports that
are stipulated on this basis, all of which are integrated
into the overall process.

We use short-call and long-put options as well as swaps
to partially hedge portfolios, especially against price, ex-
change and interest rate risks. In the year under review
we also used derivative financial instruments to optimise
our portfolio in light of risk/return considerations. De-
rivative transactions are effected solely with first-class
counterparties and compliance with the standards de-
fined in the investment guidelines is strictly controlled.

35

Management report  risk report

Portfolio Scenario Portfolio change based on fair value
in EUR million

Equities Stock prices +10% 61.7

Stock prices +20% 123.4

Stock prices -10% (61.7)

Stock prices -20% (123.4)

Fair value as at 31.12.2007 616.8

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points (69.5)

Yield increase +100 basis points (136.4)

Yield decrease - 50 basis points 72.1

Yield decrease - 100 basis points 146.7

Fair value as at 31.12.2007 3,365.1

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of our securities as at the balance sheet date

Operational risks

In our understanding, this category encompasses the risk
of losses occurring directly or indirectly because of inad-
equacy or failure of internal procedures, human error or
system failure, organisational shortcomings and external
events.